Board Appointed to Have Control of Dobson Domain

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Albert Thompson Bernard, James Carson, Brian Martin Creagh, Donald Dickson, Hubert Francis Drake, Claude Kitchener Ellmers, Stanley William Gillman, Jean Hoggarth, and David Richard Steers

to be the Dobson Domain Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto subject to the provisions of the said Act as a public domain.

## SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT-DOBSON DOMAIN

RESERVE 290; Area, 3 acres 2 roods, more or less. Also Reserve 1924: Area, 1 rood 22.2 perches, more or less. Also part Reserve 258: Area, 4 acres 2 roods 17.8 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 1/548A deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red. All situated in Block X, Arnold Survey District. (Borough of Brunner.) Total area, 8 acres 2 roods, more or less. acres 2 roods, more or less.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of June 1961.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/548; D.O. 8/26)

Board Appointed to Have Control of Tainui Domain

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Arthur Noel Bishell, Arthur Noel Bishen, Michael Claude Ford, Dorothy Irene Henderson, Brownie William Lake, Eldon Rua Kenely Morris, Frederick Alf Randell, Kenneth Stevens, Cedric Te Oha Terry, and Sidney Wilfred Whitehead

to be the Tainui Domain Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a public domain.

## SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT-TAINUI DOMAIN

MOKAU-MOHAKATINO 2C 3A 2 Block, situated in Block I, Tainui Survey District: Area, 12 acres and 15 perches, more or less. (M.L. Plan 1280.)

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of June 1961. R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1017; D.O. 8/156)

Member of the New Zealand Poultry Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7294)

PURSUANT to section 65 of the Statutes Amendment Act 1946, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Leonard George Bedford (on the nomination of the Auck-land Provincial Association of Registered Poultry Keepers (Incorporated)),

to be a member of the New Zealand Poultry Board, established under the Poultry Runs Registration Act 1933, for a term of two years commencing on the 1st day of June 1961.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of June 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20766)

Member of the New Zealand Poultry Board Reappointed (Notice No. Ag. 7292)

PURSUANT to section 65 of the Statutes Amendment Act 1946, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

George Lorimer McLatchie (on the nomination of the Otago-Southland Provincial Association of Registered Poultry-keepers (Incorporated))

to be a member of the New Zealand Poultry Board established under the Poultry-runs Registration Act 1933, for a term of two years commencing on the 1st day of June 1961.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of June 1961.

(Ag. 20766)

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

Member of the New Zealand Egg Marketing Authority Reappointed (Notice No. Ag. 7293)

PURSUANT to regulation 4 of the Egg Marketing Authority Regulations 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

George Lorimer McLatchie (on the nomination of the Otago-Southland Provincial Association of Registered Poultry-keepers (Incorporated))

to be a member of the New Zealand Egg Marketing Authority for a term of two years commencing on the 1st day of June 1961.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of June 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20210)

Member of the New Zealand Egg Marketing Authority Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7295)

PURSUANT to regulation 4 of the Egg Marketing Authority Regulations 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Leonard George Bedford (on the nomination of the Auck-land Provincial Association of Registered Poultry Keepers (Incorporated)),

to be a member of the New Zealand Egg Marketing Authority for a term of two years commencing on the 1st day of June 1961.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of June 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20210)

Member and Chairman of New Zealand Apple and Pear Marketing Board Reappointed (Notice No. Ag. 7285)

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Apple and Pear Marketing Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

James Hislop Parker

to be a member and the Chairman of the New Zealand Apple and Pear Marketing Board for a term of three years commenc-ing on the 1st day of December 1960.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of May 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 3328)

Member and Deputy Chairman of New Zealand Apple and Pear Marketing Board Reappointed (Notice No. Ag. 7286)

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Apple and Pear Marketing Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Huddart Richards Sampson

to be a member and the Deputy Chairman of the New Zealand Apple and Pear Marketing Board for a term of three years commencing on the 1st day of December 1960.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of May 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 3328)

Member of the Wairarapa Milk Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7289)

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Milk Amendment Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Wilfred Samuel Taylor, vice Brian George Mathieson, to be a member of the Wairarapa Milk Board for a term expiring on the 2nd day of October 1962.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of May 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 50412)

## Member of the South Otago Milk Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7283)

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Milk Amendment Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

William Lane, vice Keith Ronald Shaw to be a member of the South Otago Milk Board for a term expiring on the 10th day of May 1964.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of May 1961.

(Ag. 50583)

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

814